

Nos. 16-1436 & 16-1540

---

In the

**Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of Appeals for the Fourth and Ninth Circuits

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Abed A. Ayoub  
Samer E. Khalaf  
Yolanda C. Rondon  
Anton G. Hajjar  
AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE  
1705 DeSales St. NW,  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 244-2990  
aayoub@adc.org

Christopher J. Wright  
*Counsel of Record*  
Adrienne E. Fowler  
E. Austin Bonner  
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP  
1919 M Street NW, Fl. 8  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 730-1300  
cwright@hwglaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Section 1182(f) does not permit the President to intentionally discriminate against Muslims.....	8
II. The purported justifications for the Executive Order are pretextual.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	26
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	passim
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	21, 24, 33, 34
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	19, 25, 30, 33
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	passim
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	20, 29
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	33

<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	34
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	6, 11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	passim
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22, 32
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. C17-0141JLR, 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 02, 2017) .....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) .....	passim
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
<b>Other Materials</b>	
Arshad Mohammed, <i>U.S. Demands Nations Provide More Traveler Data or Face Sanctions</i> , Reuters, (July 13, 2017).....	35
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	10
Compact Edition of the Oxford English Dictionary (1986).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993).....	16
Leti Volpp, <i>The Citizen and the Terrorist</i> , 49 UCLA L. Rev. 1575 (2002).....	3

Pew Research Center, <i>The Global Religious Landscape: A Report on the Size and Distribution of the World's Major Religious Groups as of 2010</i> (2012).....	26
<i>President Trump's Speech to the Arab Islamic American Summit</i> (May 21, 2017) .....	3
Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, <i>6 Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> § 21.1(a) (5th ed. 2017) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....	16
<i>Shifting Burdens of Proof in Employment Discrimination Litigation</i> , 109 Harv. L. Rev. 1579 (1996).....	20
